Taking into account of the abovementioned, the Directors (excluding the independent non-

executive Directors representing the Independent Board Committee who shall express their

view after taking into account the advice of the Independent Financial Adviser and Mr.

Phang who has abstained from voting due to his material interests in the Subscription) are

of the view that the Subscription (including the terms of the Subscription Agreement) is fair

and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

14

Effect on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the Completion (assuming there is no other changes

in the share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to the

Completion Date):

Name of the Shareholder

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after

the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

of the issued

Shares

Mr. Lim Kui Teng (“Mr. Lim”) and his

associates

– Mr. Lim 21,380,000 2.06% 21,380,000 1.72%

– Brewster Global Holdings Limited

(“Brewster Global”) (Note 1) 529,125,000 51.05% 529,125,000 42.54%

Sub-total 550,505,000 53.11% 550,505,000 44.26%

Mr. Phang (Note 2) – – 207,291,200 16.67%

Public Shareholders 485,951,000 46.89% 485,951,000 39.07%

Total 1,036,456,000 100.00% 1,243,747,200 100.00%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Brewster Global is directly held by Mr. Lim, a controlling Shareholder

and an executive Director. Accordingly, Mr. Lim is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Brewster

Global under the SFO.

2. Mr. Phang has interest in 31,092,000 underlying Shares in respect of 31,092,000 Share Options granted

to him as beneficial owner. For the purpose of this announcement, the above table does not include any

underlying Share to be issued under any Share Option.

15

Equity Fund Raising Activities in the Past 12 Months

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the 12 months